	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG16559

	Date FOI request received: 15th May 2025

	Date FOI response: 13th June 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your
request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested at Q7 below. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.
REQUEST: 

Q1. Could LPT please provide the total contract value (£) for Occupational Health (OH) services for the following financial years: 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25?
OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm that the Trust holds the information you requested. However, we are withholding the information relating to total contract value, since we consider the exemption under Section 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies in this instance. We have applied the public interest test and consider that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. In addition to suppliers advising that disclosure would prejudice their commercial interests, it would also damage the Trusts reputation with suppliers, thereby reducing its ability to achieve good value for public monies. 
Q2. Could you please provide a list of all occupational health services currently offered to LPT Trust employees? This should include, but not be limited to: pre-employment health assessments, health surveillance, vaccinations, management referrals, return-to-work support, mental health support, physiotherapy, ergonomic assessments, and any specific health and wellbeing programmes.
OUR RESPONSE: Alcohol Services, Management Referrals, Outbreak Work, New Starter/Pre-Employment Screening, Catering Medicals, Driver Medicals, Needlestick Injuries, Audiometry, HAVS Tier 2 Assessments, Spirometry, Urine Testing, Blood Tests and Vaccinations, Employment Screening, Case Conferences, COVID Services, Ill Health Retirement Assessments, Medical Health Surveillance, New Consultant Induction, Well Person Checks 
Q3. Are any of these OH services outsourced? If so, could you please identify the provider(s) for each outsourced service?
OUR RESPONSE: University Hospitals of Leicester

Q4. Could you please describe how the OH services are delivered (e.g., via an in-house team, a fully outsourced model, or a hybrid approach)?
OUR RESPONSE: Fully outsourced.

Q5. If an in-house team is involved, could you please provide the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) staff within the OH department, broken down by their respective roles (e.g., occupational health physicians, nurses, advisors, administrators)?
OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

Q6. Could you please outline the procedures by which employees can access OH services (e.g., self-referral, management referral, drop-in clinics)?
OUR RESPONSE: Management referral.

Q7. Could you please provide the number of referrals or appointments within the for the following financial years: 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25, ideally broken down by service type?
OUR RESPONSE: 
21/22 – 1085

22/23 – 1234

23/24 – 1414 

24/25 – 1100 

Please see above. We do not centrally record all this information.
Q8. Does LPT monitor the performance and outcomes of its OH services? If so, could you please provide details of any key performance indicators (KPIs) used and any available data on these (e.g., time to appointment, return-to-work rates following OH intervention, employee satisfaction with the service)?
OUR RESPONSE: Yes. KPIs are Management referral - time to appointment; new starter screening – time to completion.

Q9. If any OH services are outsourced, could you please provide the name(s) of the current provider(s), including the start and end dates of the current contract(s)?
OUR RESPONSE: Please see Q3 above. Contract dates are 01/04/2025 – 31/03/2026

Q10. Are there any extension clauses or options included within the current OH service contract(s)?
OUR RESPONSE: No. 
Q11. Could we please request a copy of the service specification or schedule of requirements as outlined in the contract(s)? This document should detail the services the external provider is contracted to deliver, the expected standards, and any performance targets.
OUR RESPONSE:  I can confirm that the Trust holds the information you requested. However, we are withholding this information, since we consider the exemption under Section 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies in this instance. We have applied the public interest test and consider that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. In addition to suppliers advising that disclosure would prejudice their commercial interests, it would also damage the Trusts reputation with suppliers, thereby reducing its ability to achieve good value for public monies. 
Q12. Could you please describe the payment structure of the contract(s) (e.g., fixed fee, per-referral basis, or a combination of these)?
OUR RESPONSE: Cost basis is per case. 



